Technical Information
ELGO Magnetic Tapes
Incremental Magnetic Tapes for Linear Measuring Systems
1 Technical Data MB20-xx-10-1-R-x .......................................................................... 2
1.1 Components ........................................................................................................... 2
1.2 Handling ................................................................................................................ 3
1.3 Identification ........................................................................................................... 3
1.4 Dimensions ............................................................................................................. 3

Technical Data
- 7 -
2 Type Key Magnetic Tape
MB20- AA- BB- D-
Pole Pitch:
Tape Width:
Number of Tracks:
MB20 -> Incremental Magnetic Tape
Pole Pitch in 100µm resolution, e.g.:
20 = 2 mm pole pitch
25 = 2.5 mm pole pitch
50 = 5 mm pole pitch
Number of magnetic tracks:
1 = Single-track system
C-
Tape Construction:
Tape width in mm, e.g.:
02= 2mm  /  05= 5mm  /  10= 10mm / 20= 20mm
E
R = Standard: Magnetic tape on carrier tape
       (with adhesive tape on rear side and enclosed cover tape)
Options:
B = Without adhesive tape on rear side
C = without enclosed cover tape
D = without adhesive tape and cover tape (options B+C)
Designation:
2.1 Available Versions Magnetic Tape
Order Designation Description
MB20-xx-10-1-R Magnetic tape standard with cover tape and adhesive tape
MB20-xx-10-1-R-B Without adhesive tape on rear side / with enclosed cover tape
MB20-xx-10-1-R-C With adhesive tape on rear side / without cover tape
MB20-xx-10-1-R-D Without adhesive tape on rear side / without cover tape
Available lengths: 0.5 m … 70 m
Order example:  MB20-25-10-1-R  /  L=1,5m
NOTE!
For technical reasons our sensors cannot measure to the very end of
the magnetic tape. Therefore, it is advisable to keep a distance of
50mm to the cutting line.
           TAPE LENGTH = MEASURING LENGTH + 100 mm
Type Key Magnetic Tape
- 8 -
3 Mounting / Installation of the Magnetic Tape
NOTE External Magnetic Fields
The magnetic tape must not be influenced by external magnetic fields!
The magnetic tape must not come into direct contact with other
magnetic fields (e.g. permanent magnets, magnetic clamps,
electromagnets, magnetic stands)! This may cause irreparable
damage, which will compromise the measuring accuracy or even the
functioning.
3.1 Note for Gluing the Magnetic Tape
The provided adhesive tape is coated with a modified acrylate adhesive and stick well on clean, dry smooth
surfaces. They are characterized by their high initial adhesion and good adhesion on high and low-energy
surfaces (e.g. PE, PP), by a high shear resistance and peel strength, and by their high resistance against
humidity, UV and ageing.
The higher the pollution on the site of installation, the better the surface should be prepared.
NOTE Surface Preparation
In order to guarantee optimal adhesion, all antiadhesive
contamination (e.g. oil, grease, dust, separating agents) has to be
removed using solvents with residue-free evaporation.
Suitable agents are ketones or alcohols. Typical solvents for cleaning
the surface are a 50/50 isopropyl alcohol/water mixture or heptane.
Those agents are offered by Loctite and 3M among others as surface
cleaners.
When using solvents, always observe the manufacturer instructions!
If the surface is copper, brass etc, it should be sealed to avoid
oxidation.
NOTE Contact Pressure
The strength of the adhesion is directly dependent on the contact the
adhesive can form with the surface.
Therefore it is important to use as much pressure as possible when
gluing the tape, possibly by using aids such as draw rolls. The
optimum contact pressure is 4…5 kg/cm2).
NOTE Gluing temperature
The best gluing temperature is between +18°C and +30°C. It is not
recommended to glue the tape on surfaces that are colder than
+10°C as the adhesive becomes too hard and the initial adhesion
decreases.
If the tape is glued on correctly, it will hold even in temperatures below
0°C. The final adhesive strength is normally reached after 72 hours (at
+21°C).
Mounting / Installation of Magnetic Tape
- 9 -
3.2 Cutting and Gluing
Before starting the gluing process, both the magnetic and the cover tape have to be cut to the required length:
Length magnetic tape = measuring length + 100 mm

4.1 Cover tape
For drawing see chapter 1.4.
Order designation Description
SB-20-10-01-14404 (formerly AB10) Cover tape, width 10mm, double-faced adhesive tape on one side
4.2 Aluminum Guide Rail
Order Designation Description
FS-20.20-xxxx
(xxxx = length in mm)
Aluminum profile rail with glued-on magnetic tape
MB20-20-10-1-R
FS-20.25-xxxx
(xxxx = length in mm)
Aluminum profile rail with glued-on magnetic tape
MB20-25-10-1-R
FS-20.50-xxxx
(xxxx = length in mm)
Aluminum profile rail with glued-on magnetic tape
MB20-50-10-1-R
FS-xxxx
(xxxx = length in mm)
Aluminum profile rail with 2 grooves for embedding a 10mm or 20mm
wide magnetic tape. Without magnetic tape!
The guide rails are available up to a maximum length of 200mm.
Accessories
- 11 -
4.3 Tape End Caps
The tape end caps provide ideal protection against the magnetic tape or the cover tape peeling off (see also
chapter 3.2).
Also, the danger of injuries due to sharp edges is minimized.
Order Designation Description
MB Endkappe 10 mm / Einzeln Single tape end cap
MB Endkappe 10 mm / SET
Set consisting of 2 end caps and two flat head screws Philips M3x8 in
minigrip bag
Accessories
- 12 -
5 Index
Accessories ..................................................... 10
Adhesive Tape ................................................... 8
Aluminum Guide Rail ....................................... 10
Cover Tape ..................................................... 10
Dimensions Magnetic Tape ................................. 3
Identification ..................................................... 3
Installation ........................................................ 8
Magnetic Tape .................................................. 2
Tape End Caps ............................................... 11
Technical Data .................................................. 2
Type Key ........................................................... 7
Versions Magnetic Tape ..................................... 7
Document No.: 799000696  /  Rev. 1
Document Name: MB20-xx-10-1-R-x_E_09-13
Subject to Change - © 2013
ELGO Electronic GmbH & Co. KG
Index